LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT

for January 3, 2007 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

PROJECT #: Special Permit#06070 - Apple Hill Community UnitPlan (CUP)
PROPOSAL.: To allow 10 residential dwelling units.

LOCATION: South 48" Street and Apple Hill Lane

LAND AREA: Approximately 1.07 acres.

EXISTING ZONING: R-4 Residential

WAIVER REQUEST: 1. Adjust front setback on Lots 1, 2, and 8 from 25' to 10'.

2. Adjust rear setback on Lots 1-8 from 30' to 10'.

CONCLUSION: The front setback adjustment is not required, and the rear
setback adjustment does not significantly impact adjacent
properties. Subjectto the recommended conditions of approval,
this request complies with the Zoning and Subdivision
Ordinances, the Design Standards and the Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval
Waivers: Adjust Front Setback from 25' to 10’ Not required
Adjust rear setback from 30" to 10' Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 2, Omnivillage Addition located in the east ¥z of Section 5,
TON, R7E of the 6™ P.M., Lancaster County, Nebraska.

EXISTING LAND USE:  Residential

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Open space and private roadway R-4
South: Residential R-2, R-4
East: Residential (elderly housing) R-4

West: Residential R-2
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HISTORY: September 29,1997 - SP#1696 was approved for an 19-unit elderly housing
facility.

January 25, 1988 - SP#1257 approved a facility thatincluded 80 units of elderly housing and
domiciliary care for up to 60 persons on the lot adjacent to the north and east.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:

Page 9 - Overall Form - Maximize the community’s present infrastructure investment by planning for residential
and commercial development in areas with available capacity. This can be accomplished in many ways
including encouraging appropriate new development on unused land in older neighborhoods, and encouraging
a greater amount of commercial space per acre and more dwelling units per acre in new neighborhoods.

Page 17 - This site is designated as urban residential land use in the Land Use Plan.

Page 66 - Guiding Principles for New Neighborhoods

- Encourage a mix of housing types, single family, townhomes, apartments, elderly housing all within one
area;

- Similar housing types face each other: single family faces single family, change to different use at rear of
lot;

- Parks and open space within walking distance of all residences;

UTILITIES: All utilities except sewer and water are available to the site. Sewer and water
exist in the lot that surrounds this site on the north and east, but provisions to extend them to
this site have not been made.

ANALYSIS:

1. This request is for a community unit plan for 10 dwelling units on 1.07 acres of land.
The site is zoned R-4, and the Design Standards allow 13.93 units per acre. After
subtracting a 20% density reduction because the tract is less than 5 acres in area, a
maximum of 11 would be allowed.

2. The site fronts onto South 48™ Street, and the existing three-plexhas driveway access.
The site plan notes that the driveway will be removed, and that access to South 48"
Street will be via Apple Hill Lane, a private roadway located on the property to the
north. To use Apple Hill Lane, the applicant must be granted an access easement
from the property owner to the north. Public Works notes that sewer and water
easements will also be required to provide for the extension of public utilities to this
site.
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3.

SP#1257 which covers the adjacent property and elderly housing complex must be
amended to show how access and utility service is provided to this site. The
amendment can be approved administratively by the Planning Director.

Adjustments to front and rear yard setbacks are requested. The front setback was to
allow the homes on Lots 2 and 8 to be within 10’ of the north lot lines. However, the
north lot line does not abut a public street or private roadway, therefore itis nota front
yard but a side yard. Side yards are 5, therefore the adjustmentis not required. The
rear adjustment would allowa 10' rear yard on Lots 2-8. Lots 2-5 back up to Lot 1 and
the adjustment affects only homes within this development. The rear yards of Lots 6-8
back up to a buffer yard and parking lot, and would not impact the elderly housing
complex further to the east. The adjustments to the rear setback are appropriate as
a common open space and gazebo are provided.

SP#1696 was approved in 1997 for a 19-unit elderly housing complex. The complex
was never built, and the special permit must be rescinded if this request is approved.

Access to Lots 2-8 is provided by a private roadway that terminates near the south
boundary of the site in a hammerhead turnaround. Public Works notes that the
hammerhead is notacceptable fora permanent dead-end, and thatit appears thattwo
driveways overlap it. It will need to be redesigned to the satisfaction of Public Works
and Utilities.

There is a drainage problem identified for properties down-slope of this site, and
additional impervious coverage could negatively affect them. While storm water
detentionis notrequired due to the size of this site, the developer should still show how
the 5-year storm runoff is conveyed throughthe development and howitis transferred
into offsite conveyance systems.

The required recreation area for a CUP is shown at the southwest corner of the site in
Outlot A. The sidewalks along the private roadway and along South 48" Street are
connected by sidewalk that extends through Outlot A. However, a portion of the
connecting sidewalk is on Lot 5, and would be that lot owner's maintenance
responsibility if approved as shown. Outlot A should be shown extended in a 10'-wide
strip along the south boundary of site to the east lot line of Lot 5.

Other minor corrections to the site plan are noted, and are included in the conditions
of approval.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL :

Site Specific:

1. This approval permits 10 dwelling units with an adjustment to the rear setback for Lots

1-8 from the lesser of 30" or 20% of lot depth (approx 19') to 10'.

General:

2. Before receiving building permits:

2.1 The permittee shall complete the following instructions and submit the
documents and plans to the Planning Department for review and approval.

2.1.1 Arrevised site plan including 5 copies showing the following revisions:

2111

2112

2113

2114

2.115

2.116

2117

2118

A revised turnaround to the satisfaction of Public Works
and Utilities.

Showhowthe 5-year storm runoff is conveyed throughthe
development and how it is transferred into offsite
conveyance systems to the satisfaction of Public Works
and Utilities.

A 10-wide strip of Outlot A extended to the east lotline of
Lot 5.

Show the sidewalk on the east side of Apple Hill Court
connected to the sidewalk in Outlot A.

Show the correct density calculations.

Revise REQUESTED WAIVERS to state SETBACK
ADJUSTMENTS, and delete the requested front setback
adjustment.

Show building envelopes as per the general notes.
Revise General Note #3 to state: A PUBLIC ACCESS

EASEMENT SHALL BE DEDICATED OVER THE
PRIVATE ROADWAY AND ADJACENT SIDEWALKS.
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2119 Revise General Note #4 to state: A COMMON ACCESS
EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE OWNERS OF
LOTS 1-8 WILL BE GRANTED OVER OUTLOT A.
2.1.1.10 Delete General Notes #9 and #10.
21111 Revise General Note #13 to state: THE LOCATION OF
ALL LOTLINESIS CONCEPTUAL AND MAY VARY AT
THE TIME OF FINAL PLAT.
2.1.1.12 Revise the legal description to state the lot is located in
THE EAST Y2 OF SECTION 5, and not the WEST Y.
2.1.1.13 Other corrections noted by Public Works and Utilities.
2.1.1.14 Show additional easements per LES review.

2.1.2 Provide documentation from the Register of Deeds that the letter of
acceptance as required by the approval of the special permit has been
recorded.

2.1.3 Final plats have been approved.

2.2 The construction plans comply with the approved plans.
2.3  The required easements as shown on the site plan are recorded with the

Register ofDeeds, and copies of recorded documents provided to the Planning

Department.

2.4  This approval voids and rescinds Special Permit #1696.
2.5  An administrative amendment to SP#1257 showing how access and utility
service is provided to this site is approved.
Standard:
3. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:
3.1  Before occupying the dwelling units all development and construction is to

comply with the approved plans.
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3.2

3.3

34

35

Prepared by

Page 6

All privately-owned improvements, including landscaping and recreational
facilities, are to be permanently maintained by the owner or an appropriately
established homeowners association approved by the City.

The site planaccompanying this permit shall be the basis for all interpretations
of setbacks, yards, locations of buildings, location of parking and circulation
elements, and similar matters.

This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the
permittee, its successors and assigns.

The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk
within 60 days following the approval of the special permit, provided, however,
said 60-day period may be extended up to six months by administrative
amendment. The City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the
special permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filling
fees therefor to be paid in advance by the applicant.

Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov

Planner

December 19, 2006

APPLICANT/

CONTACT: Lyle Loth
ESP
601 Old Cheney Road, Ste A
Lincoln, NE 68512
402.421.2500

OWNER: Jerry Beach

3134 South 48" Street

Lincoln, NE 68506
402.430.7084

F:\FILES\PLANNING\PC\PERMITS\SP\06000\SP06070 Apple Hill CUP.bjw.wpd
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GENERAL NOTES

10.

11.
12,
13

THE OWNER/DEVELOPER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO BUILD ANYWHERE WITHIN THE BUILDING ENVELOPES
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

DIRECT VEHICULAR ACCESS TO SOUTH 48TH STREET !S HEREBY RELINQUISHED.
A PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT SHALL BE DEDICATED OVER THE PRIVATE ROADWAY.

COMMON AND PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENTS ARE HEREBY GRANTED OVER ALL PRIVATE ROADWAYS AND
SIDEWALKS SHOWN.

UTILITY EASEMENTS TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY L.E.S..

FRONT, SIDE AND REAR YARD SETBACKS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INDIVIDUAL ZONING
DISTRICT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE COMMON LOT LINE FOR SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED LOTS
SHALL HAVE A SETBACK OF O FEET.

ALL PRIVATE ROADWAYS SHALL HAVE A 5 INCH CROWN AND A 6 INCH RAISED CURB.

ALL PAVEMENT RADIl TO BE 15' AND PAVEMENT WIDTH TO BE 21’ UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
SIDEWALKS SHALL BE LOCATED ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL INTERIOR STREETS. SIDEWALKS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 4 FEET IN WIDTH AND LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 9.5 FEET FROM THE BACK SIDE OF THE
CURB. SIDEWALKS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES THICK CONCRETE, § INCHES THICK AT DRIVEWAY
CROSSINGS.

SANITARY SEWER AND WATER UNES TO BE 8" AND 6" PIPE RESPECTIVELY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE
AND TO BE BUILT TO THE CITY OF LINCOLN SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL CURVILINEAR DIMENSIONS ARE CHORD LENGTHS.
TOPOGRAPHIC GRADING CONTOURS ARE AT NAVD 1988.

ALL LOT LINES ARE CONCEPTUAL AND FINAL PLATS MAY SHOW DIFFERENT LOT WIDTHS.




INC.

ENGINEERING PLANNING
SURVEYING
LYLEL.LOTH, PE./LS.
Suite A - 601 Old Cheney Road
Lincoln, NE 68512
Phone {402) 421-2500
Fax (402) 421-7096
Email: | )
December 6. 2006 mail: lyle@espeng.com
Mr. Marvin Krout, AICP ~ _ S
Dircctor of Planning | ECElY T
City of Lincoln/ Lancaster County _ e T Ty
555 South 10™ Street f 3

Lincoln, NE 68508 CODEC -¢

LINCULN Ciiveo TSR O

RE:  APPLE HILL - SPECIAL PERMIT/ COMMUNITY UNIT PLAN— >
South 48" Street & Apple Hill Lane

Dear Marvin,

On behalf of the owners, Jerry & Barbara Beach, we submit the above mentioned application for
vour review. Apple Hill is comprised of 1.07 acres and is currently zoned ‘R-4" with a special
permit for elderly or retirement housing. The proposed zoning will remain ‘R-4" with this special
permit for a community unit plan.

We are proposing to develop 4 single family attached lots, 1 three-plex for single family and to
allow an existing three-plex to remain. The existing three-plex will require 2 new parking stalls
as shown on the plans and we are proposing to construct a 4 stall garage. To build the future
structures, the existing barn/garage structure will need to be removed. We are proposing private
roadways with public water and sanitary sewer to serve the site.

"This subdivision includes an outlot with a gazebo and open space for recreation. We are
proposing a sidewalk which connects the private roadway through the gazebo area to the South
48" Street sidewalk.
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Due to the small size of the property and the nature of the project we are requesting the following
walvers:

L. Front vard setback on Lots 1, 2 & 8 from 25 feet to 10 feet.

2. Rear vard setback on Lots 1 through 8 from 30 feet to 10 feet.

Please contact me if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Marcm L. Klnnmg

cC. Jerry Beach

Enclosures:
24 copies of sheet 1 of 4
8 copies of sheets 2 through 4 of
Application for a Special Permit
Certificate of Ownership
Application fees of $500.00
8-1/2" x 117 reductions of the plans



Status of Review: Approved
Reviewed By

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Complete
Reviewed By 911

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Approved
Reviewed By Alltel

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Complete
Reviewed By Building & Safety

Comments:

Terry Kathe

Status of Review: Approved
Reviewed By Building & Safety

Comments: approved

12/08/2006 4.58:15 PM
BOB FIEDLER

Status of Review: Active
Reviewed By Fire Department

Comments;

ANY
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Status of Review: Approved 12/18/2006 1:43:37 PM
Reviewed By Health Department ANY

Comments: LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION '

CIGOA00
o0 TO:CBrian WIlID DDATE: 210December 18, 2006

DEPARTMENT: (JPlanning0 O GFROM:0OChris Schroeder
goooog ooco
OATTENTION: 1000 TDEPARTMENT: LiHealth

CARBONS TO:[IEH Filel:Lil iSUBJECT:I {{ 1Apple Hill CUP
LilJOEH Administration101701SP #06070
riemr:

The Lincoin-Lancaster County Health Department has reviewed the proposed
development with the foillowing noted:

[1Developers are responsible for all mosquito control issues during the building
process and all outlots, green-spaces, and/or natural corridors subsequently
controlled by the homeowners association for that subdivision would be responsible
for vectors of zoonotic disease in those areas.

DAl wind and water erosion must be controlled during construction. The Lower
Platte South Natural Resources District should be contacted for guidance in this
matter.

I 1During the construction process, the land owner{s) will be responsible for controlling
off-site dust emissions in accordance with Lincoln-Lancaster County Air Poliution
Regulations and Standards Article 2 Section 32. Dust control measures shall include,
but not limited to application of water to roads, driveways, parking lots on site, site
frontage and any adjacent business or residential frontage. Planting and maintenance
of ground cover will also be incorporated as necessary.

Status of Review: Active

Reviewed By Lincoln Electric System ANY
Comments:
Status of Review: Complete 12/14/2006 3:43:12 PM
Reviewed By Lincoln Police Department NCSBJW

Comments: Mr. Will,

The Lincoln Police Department does not object to the Apple Hill CUP, Special Permit
(CUP) # SP0O6070.

Page2of 5



Status of Review: Active
Reviewed By Parks & Recreation

Comments:

ANY

Status of Review: Routed
Reviewed By Planning Department

Comments:

COUNTER

Status of Review:. Complete
Reviewed By Planning Department

Comments:

RAY HILL

Status of Review: Active
Reviewed By - Planning Department

Comments:

BRIAN WILL
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Status of Review: Complete 12/14/2006 3:41:58 PM
Reviewed By Public Works - Development Services NCSBJW

Comments: Engineering Services has reviewed the submitted plans for the Apple Hill CUP,
located east of South 48th Street at Apple Hill Lane and has the following comments:

Sanitary Sewer — The following comments need to be addressed.

(1.1) The plans need to be revised to show the required 15’ of easement from the
proposed sanitary sewer mains adjacent to Apple Hill Lane and Apple Hill Court.

(1.2} Some of the required easements and sewer mains are located outside of the
boundaries for this CUP. Information needs to be provide to the satisfaction of Public
Works that the adjacent property owner agrees to dedicate the easements prior to the
approval of this CUP,

Water Main - The following comments need to be addressed.

(2.1) The plans need to be revised tc show the required 15 of easernent from the
proposed water mains adjacent to Apple Hill Lane and Apple Hill Court.

(1.2) Some of the required easements and water mains are located outside of the
boundaries for this CUP. Information needs o be provide to the satisfaction of Public
Works that the adjacent property owner agrees to dedicate the easements prior to the
approval of this CUP.

Grading/Drainage — The grading and drainage is satisfactory.
Streets/Paving - The following comments need to be addressed.

(4.1) The hammerhead style turnarcund shown for Apple Hill Court in not acceptable
for a permanent dead end turnaround.

{4.2) The driveways for Lots 5 and 6 appear to overfap into the proposed turnaround.
The plans need to be revised such that the driveways do not take access to any part
of the proposed turnaround.

General — The information shown on the preliminary plat relating to the public water
main system, public sanitary sewer system, and public storm sewer system has been
reviewed to determine if the sizing and general method providing service is
satisfactory. Design considerations including, but not limited to, location of water main
bends around curves and cul-de-sacs, connection of fire hydrants to the public main,
temporary fire hydrant location, location and number of sanitary sewer manholes,
location and number of storm sewer inlets, location of storm sewer manholes and
junction boxes, and the method of connection storm sewer inlets to the main system
are not approved with this review. These and all other design considerations can only
be approved at the time construction drawings are prepared and approved.

Status of Review: No Rev Req
Reviewed By Public Works - Long Range Planning NCSBJW

Caommenis:

Page 4 of &



Status of Review: Complete 12/14/2006 3.40:31 PM
Reviewed By Public Works - Watershed Management NCSBJW

Comments: Brian, .
I have reviewed the Community Unit Plan for Apple Hill Lane & South 48th Street,

permit number SPO6070 and have the following comments:
-l.ocation is at 48th and Apple Hill Ln. (near Van Dorn)

-Area of this development is 1.07 acres and general slope is west to east.(toward
Antelope Creek)

-Development will increase the impervious area and since there are no drainage
features connected with this property runoff onto adjacent property will likely be
affected. Public Works and Utilities would typicaily require detention but because of
the limited space for this development it is not required for this case.

- However the developer does need to address the storm drainage from this property
by showing how the 5-year storm runoff is conveyed through the development and
how it is fransfered into off site conveyance systems.

-There is a drainage problem identified in the 2005 Urban Drainage Improvement
Study which is down-slope from this property (N of Orchard Park Inc. property) which
may or may not be affected by this proposal. It is recommended that this situation be
reviewed and addressed (if possible) by the developrnent.

-Section 3.6 of Stormwater Drainage Design Standards (Chapter 2.05 Design
Standards Manual) reguires a NPDES "notice of intent (NOI} and SWPPP be provided

since property is larger than 1 acre.

Status of Review: No Rev Req
Reviewed By School District BRIAN WILL

Comments:

Status of Review: No Rev Reg
Reviewed By US Post Office BRIAN WILL

Comments:
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DATE December 15, 2006

TO: Brian Will, City Planning

FROM: Sharon Theobald (Ext. 7640) M

SUBJECT: DEDICATED EASEMENTS SP#06070
DN #31S-48E

Attached is the Special Permit/Community Unit Plan for Apple Hill.

In reviewing the dedicated transmission line or other electrical easements shown on
this plat, LES does not warrant, nor accept responsibility for the accuracy of any
such dedicated easements.

Windstream Nebraska, Inc., Time Warner Cable, and the Lincoln Electric Systern will require
the additional easements marked in red on the map, along with a blanket utility over Outiot

YA,
S T
, DEC 1 8 2006
fren T
- ]
ST/ss
Attachment

c:  Terry Wiebke
Easement File




